

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED  
THOMAS D. HALL

CASE NUMBERS: SC10-2292 & SC10-2336

2012 JUN 21 PM 4:13

Lower Tribunal Case Numbers: 5D09-1146, 07-CA-1762

CLERK SUPREME COURT

MARONDA HOMES, INC. OF  
FLORIDA, a Florida  
corporation,

vs.

LAKEVIEW RESERVE ~~HOMEOWNERS~~  
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

Respondent.

T.D. THOMSON CONSTRUCTION vs.  
COMPANY,

LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT, LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.'S,  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TAYLOR & CARLS, P.A.  
ROBYN MARIE SEVERS, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 154504  
PATRICK C. HOWELL, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No.: 0069299  
7 Florida Park Drive, North  
Suite A  
Palm Coast, FL 32137  
Tel: (386)446-5970  
Fax: (386)446-5938  
[rsevers@taylor-carls.com](mailto:rsevers@taylor-carls.com)  
[phowell@taylor-carls.com](mailto:phowell@taylor-carls.com)  
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Nos.</u>
Table of Citations .....	ii, iii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Argument .....	1
A. The Act Is Unconstitutional In That It Violates Lakeview's Right Of Access To The Courts, Lakeview's Right To Due Process, and the Equal Protection Clause of the Florida Constitution.....	1
1. The Act violates Article I, Section 21 of the Florida Constitution by abolishing Lakeview's cause of action.....	1
2. The Act deprives Lakeview of its vested property interest in violation of Article I, Section 9 of the Florida Constitution.....	4
3. As the Act impermissibly establishes different classes of purchasers, it violates the equal protection clause in Article I, Section 2 of the Florida Constitution.....	7
B. The Act Fails to Effectively Overrule The Definition of Immediately Support, As Defined By the Fifth District .....	11
III. Conclusion .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	16, 17
Certificate of Compliance .....	18

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page Nos.**

**Florida Supreme Court Cases**

*American Optical Corporation v. Spiewak*,  
73 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2011)..... 5-6

*Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994)..... 7

*Caldwell v. Mann*,  
26 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1976)..... 7

*City of Orlando v. Desjardins*,  
493 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1986)..... 6

*Conklin v. Hurley*,  
428 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1983)..... passim

*Department of Transportation v. Knowles*,  
402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)..... 4, 5, 7

*Kluger v. White*,  
281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)..... 1, 2, 4

*Mitchell v. Moore*,  
786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001)..... 9

*Rupp v. Bryant*,  
417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)..... 4, 5

*Town of Bay Harbor Islands v. Schlapik*,  
57 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 1952)..... 6

**Florida District Court Cases**

*G.B.B. Invests., Inc. v. Hinterkopf*,  
343 So. 2d 899, 901 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1977) ..... 11

*Hancock Adver., Inc. v. Dept. of Transp.*  
549 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1989) ..... 15

*Lakeview Reserve Homeowners v. Maronda*,  
48 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) ..... passim

*Port Sewell Harbor & Tennis Club Owners Association, Inc.*  
*v. First Federal Savings and Loan Association of*  
*Martin County, 463 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1985) . . . . . 12*

*Smith v. Fisher,*  
*965 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) . . . . . 9*

*Univ. of Miami v. Exposito,*  
*2012 WL 1448963, \*7 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 2012) . . . . . 11*

*Zapo v. Gilreath,*  
*779 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . . 10*

**Cases Outside of Florida**

*Briarcliffe West Townhouse Owners Ass'n, Inc.*  
*v. Wiseman Constr. Co.,*  
*454 N.E.2d 363 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983) . . . . . 8*

*Redarowicz v. Ohlendorf,*  
*92 Ill. 2d 171 (Ill. 1982) . . . . . 8*

*State v. Jarvis,*  
*482 A.2d 65 (Vt. 1984) . . . . . 15*

**Florida Statutes**

Section 553.835, Florida Statutes (2012) . . . . . 1, 7, 11

Chapter 553 (2012) . . . . . 6

**Miscellaneous Sources**

Black's Law Dictionary (6<sup>th</sup> Ed 1990) . . . . . 3, 13, 14

Chapter 2012-161 Laws of Florida . . . . . 1, 10, 12

<http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/news/corelogic-reports-69,000-completed-foreclosures-nationally-in-march.aspx> . . . . . 10

<http://www.bls.gov/web/laus/laumstrk.htm> . . . . . 10
